Regular 2/26/2008 ltem # 29

SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: River's Edge Preserve PUD Final Master Plan (f/k/a Rivercrest)

DEPARTMENT: Planning and Development  DIVISION: Planning

AUTHORIZED BY: Dori DeBord CONTACT: Watkins EXT: 7440
MOTION/RECOMMENDATION:

1. Approve the Final Master Plan and authorize the Chairman to execute the Developer’s
Commitment Agreement for the River’'s Edge Preserve PUD, consisting of 9.99 + acres,
located on the east side of SR 415, approximately 1 mile north of the intersection of SR 46 and
SR 415, based on staff findings (Daly Design Group, applicant); or

2. Deny the Final Master Plan for the River's Edge Preserve PUD consisting of 9.99 + acres,
located on the east side of SR 415, approximately 1 mile north of the intersection of SR 46 and
SR 415 (Daly Design Group, applicant); or

3. Continue the item to a time and date certain.

District 5 Brenda Carey Austin Watkins

BACKGROUND:

The River’s Edge Preserve PUD (f/k/a Rivercrest PUD) was approved by the Board of County
Commissioners on March 27, 2007. The PUD is approved for a maximum of 33 attached or
detached single-family dwelling units at a net density of 3.9 dwelling units per net buildable
acre. The PUD’s permitted uses are townhomes, detached single-family dwellings, customary
accessory structure, home office, home occupations and customary recreational facilities for
the use of the residents. On February 12, 2008 the Board of County Commissioners approved
a Major Amendment to the PUD, which modifies the required exterior buffers and approved
access points. The applicant is proposing 31 detached single-family dwellings, with a
minimum lot size of 6,000 square feet. Staff finds that the proposed Final Master Plan and
Developer's Commitment Agreement comply with all the conditions contained in the approved
Development Order.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board APPROVE the River's Edge Preserve PUD Final Master Plan
and authorize the Chairman to execute the Developer’'s Commitment Agreement, consisting of
9.99 + acres, located on the east side of SR 415, approximately 1 mile north of the intersection
of SR 46 and SR 415.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Location Map
2. Zoning and Future Land Use Map
3. Aerial Map
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Final Master Plan

Developer's Commitment Agreement
Revised and Restated Development Order
Ownership Disclosure Form

Additionally Reviewed By:
V County Attorney Review ( Kathleen Furey-Tran )
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The presence of any wetlands and or flood-prone areas is determined on a site by site basis. Boundary
adjustments may be made based upon more definitive on-site information obtained/during the development
review process. Wetland information, based on SIRWMD's update of National Wetland Inventory Maps,
and 100 yr floodprone area information, based on Flood Insurance Rate Maps provided by FEMA.

M J:W\_Jj/

Ya

.
"aaay
.
.

LDR

u | - E I\ VI
Ly
>
::E
] CE
AJJ
L =
()
IND I
JUGHEY ST .
- <
o
\f_ SE
e wo, B8 ey
MUESTE | £ 4 FUTURE LAND USE
[/ Site +=++=+ Municipality SE LDR PD [l com IND [::i{CONS
Applicant: Thomas Daly Amend/ = T
Physical STR: 34-19-31-300-006A, 006B, 006C, 006D, 006E — —rrj o om0
Gross Acres:  9.99 +/- BCC District: 5 : - - - [
Existing Use: Vacant Zoning | 7z2007-040 - -

Special Notes: Final Master Plan

|:|A1 |:|R1AA-PUD B ce -03|:|M1 FP-1 F :iw-1

filename: L:/pl/projects/p&z/GIS/staff_report_pkgs2007/amendments/z2007-040.mxd 02/7/08 also reference z2007-077

ZONING




CELERY-AVE

A

CAMERON AVE

fot

HUGHEY~ST.

=l

PRI}

Rezone No: Z2007-040
Final Master Plan

|| Parcel Winter 2006 Color Aerials
D Subject Property

filename: L:/pliprojects/p&z/GIS/staff_report_pkgs2006/site_aerials/Z2007-040 adaer 02/07/08, reference Z2007-77




34-19~31 AND THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE STATE RQAD 415, THENCE ALONG SAID EAST

LEGAL DESCRIPTION . J o
A PORTION OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, SEMINOLE COUNTY, .
FLORIDA. BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SAID SECTION SRR AR

RIGHT OF WAY LINE NORTH 00°35'26" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 480.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING FOUR
DISTANCE OF 232,97 FEET;, THENCE SOUTH 8324'49” £AST, A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO
A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE EASTERLY HAVING A RADIUS _ K\{I& . .
JLMCOLN STREET
WHICH BEARS NORTH 10°10°53" EAST; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE Sel I ”nOle COU nty, F Iorlda bitihd STREET
A DISTANCE OF 230,25 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE NORTH " WASHGTON STEET |
OF 264.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLANE WLINE (ELEVATION=9.7") ,
THENCE ALONG SAID 100 YEAR FLOOD PLANE LINE THE FOLLOWING TWELVE COURSES AND Tree Proboton
EAST, A DISTANCE OF 51.60 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 26%11'42” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 32.29 70% Dripline {rin) Pre ared for
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 54°45'21" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 36.69 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 24°30'39" 29 () p «
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 18'54'54" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 60,41 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 02'32'45" Oriando RE Partners LLC.

»
COURSES AND DISTANCES: NORTH 00°35°28" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 636.08 FEET TO A POINT
OF CURVATURE OF A CIRCULAR CURVE CONCAVE EASTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,859.86
FE_ET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF.07'10’37" AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 232,82 FEET WHICH ' :
BEARS NORTH 02'59'53" EAST; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE A
OF 1,B34.85 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07‘11’24_” AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 230.10 FEET
89°24'34" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1587.07 FEET: THENCE SCUTH 00°35'26" EAST, A DISTANCE May 2007
DISTANCES: SOUTH 47'33'25" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 146.26 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 3916'15" Driplne
EAST, A DISTANCE OF 81.76 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 40°48'25" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 17.13

420 Anson Lane

EAST, A DISTANCE OF 173.12 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 19°47'08” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 105.76
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 09'5319" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 132.13 FEET; THENCE SOUTH

4355'45" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 122.29 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 54'05'27" EAST, A DISTANCE : Dipling {Varies) , .
OF 29.99 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID 100 YEAR FLOOD PLANE LINE SOUTH 89'24'34" \ Plan View ‘ L t M
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 647.39 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. Protective Tree Barrier Suite 102 _ | Oca |On ap
CONTAINING 9.99 ACRES (435,028 SQUARE FEET), MORE OR LESS. : Orlando, Florida 32814 '
Not to Scale
VARIES | A 01.14.08 Revisions Based on County Comments dated 07.06.07 Net Bulldable Acrage Calculation - ‘Site Data
CSS SiE Alea N acres e
5 &' g 2' 20' (167 VARIES (187 18’ 1 2y &' L5 - Extermal RAW Dedications ) 0.00 scres Parcel 1.D
| 1 A 02.04.08 Revisions Based on County Comments dated 01.31.07 dont : 34-19:31-300-006A-0000
_ :E%gu) CURB TYPE $—3 Nonresidentiat Outparcels 0.00 acres 24-19.21-300-0068-0000
o y ASFH CoNe (TYP) - ) t gﬁ%ﬂine Areasl : ggg :gﬁ 24-19-31-300-0060-0000
R ISR A 50 - 65 | Public Road RAW . 1,45 acres 34-19-31-300-006E-0000
. - Private Road RIW . i 0.00 acres Total land area 9.98 ac
l ! Ortvo Aot 0.00 Flood Plain 0.58 ac
FDOT TYPE A CURB o g S & Ve risies ) oy Roadway (messured) 1.52 ac
CONC SIDEWALK (TYP) ' . N & N ™ N~ | Lakes . 0.00 acres Net De 8
10" SUB BASE ~ Net Buildable Area = 7.95 acres et Dewlopable Acres 789 ac
e -5 5 R - 20' B | ;?;e:ognic‘ssae sity 3 g; dwinet
. - =] nsl . umet |
Entra nce Road Sectlon N Setback Setback gfozr; gﬁ;: et;alcuiatlon S Exioting FLU oD
Not to Scale ' Reguired Extemal RAW Dedications - 0 acres Existfng Zoning PD
TYPE $—3 ASPH CONC (TYP) Public or Private RW (measured) - 1,62 acres Required Openspace 2.50 ac
. /' ' Side . Erive Aisles for Non-Recrerational Uses - 0 acres Pro“dec,j Qpens;?ace 2 65_ ac
50" R/W Sethack Parking and Paved Areas - 0 acres Max Building Height o ®
{unless associated with a Recreational Typical lot Size 50" x 120
s s e x s s . - = iolasie im0
' 2 40 x 80" o 2 40" x 80 & Residential Lots (if platted) - 5.13 acres Hive s
l E MIAMI CURB (TYP.) = Building Pad  © & Building Pad & Side Residential Buiiding Footprints (if unplatted) - 0 acres _ Setbacks on Lots ‘
\ Setback Qutparceis . 0 acres Front 20
2o . Retention (if not amenitized per LIC) - 0 acres Rear Z
««««« 222 / gtrzet i:de Utility Tracts/Facilities - 003acres  Side 5
etbac Upland Common Areas Less Than 15 in Width - 0 acres Side Street 20
(untess developed with pedestrian, bicycle or 100 Year Flood 25
horse trails) Utility Usage
: ) Water Usage {350 GPD) 10,850 GPD
Required Buffer Areas 0.7 acres !
CONC SIDEWALK (TYF) 10" SUB BASE , 40" , ] 40’ / ront Required "Usable™ Open Space = 2.50 acres Sanitary Senlver Usage (300 GPD) 9,300 GPD
. . |5 5 “—/~*Front 15 20 Setback Provided “Usable” Open Space = 2.64 acres Projected Trips (10/day) . 310 ADT.
Typical Road Section i P Setback ] P Uity Provider Gty of Sanford
o ] o & Required Buffers
Not to Scale ™ o o N North Boundary o
Notes: . East Boundary o
el Notes Continued South Boundary min, 10
1. The site will be developed in one phase 16. This Final Master Plan is valid only for single-family development. | o V’?iszgjgngaw 40
: i . L . . . . . . s enyiie e
2. All common areas, recreation facilities, and buffers will be owned and maintained :\};thet de;;eioper dteglres to lln?hi:lde"rinybtof‘;mh(t)mfis Z”?W Final Detached single-family dwelling units
3. Lift station will be dedicated to the City of Sanford. townhomes, as outlined in the revised and restated development Typical Lot Layout Typical Corner Lot Layout Home occupations
4. Water and sewer service will be provided by the city of Sanford. order condition "n” dated February 12, 2008, shall apply to a Not to Scale Not to Scale ome efioes
5. Soil delineation's shown on the plan are based upon the SCS maps. townhome development
6. This property is located in proximity to an airport noise zone. The Property Appraiser 1D Number 34 -19 -31-300 -0006A -0000
properties delineated on this project are subject to aircraft noise that may Comm 34 -19 -31-300 -0006B -0000
be objectionable. - ' 34 19 31.300 -0006E -0000
7. The sale of each residential lot shall include a deed containing the following 22300‘:;‘“9 styrofoam Seminole County TR ERRES
fanguage in bold type face: ' : 20 — — Ralsed brick band Approved for Construction
NOTICE OF AIRPORT NOISE Dacorative precast tile . . .
This property is located in proximity to an airport noise zone. Residents ﬁff:i?ig acoraive Sign Wal g::ijagg\:(e)g;rﬁeiﬂﬁ;g:g Zﬁcs;zggrffélﬁfeﬁéﬁfs??Lné’ go?r)c;j gtfy
. . ; . . . — . ign : i
WI!! be SUbjeCt to aircraft nmsg that may be objectionable. N e : County Commissioners. it shall be the responsibility of the developer to
8. No internal access shali be provided from the proposed development ‘ 7 @ N —_— DS @, ; correct any defects in the plans or the facllity as constructed which results
to the existing home that shall remain. = I p R e = T 95 in a failure to meet applicable code requirements. Administrative
. . ; ) it e 2 : ST R ) ' :
9. Tract | will be owned and maintained by the owner of Lot 31. An access © XX @) L RGe g e \ coda requirements nor doss Il eiovs the developer of s Waiv%r.!?;;é:"y
: . ' ; -;“ﬁ it _'ﬂ;ﬁ-agh ",':::'_ £k ’4';_;:_3.;;:5;“ _ LSRR el j;::iﬁ" = ; 1 es i ey 2 developer ot responsibEity 10
easement W’“ t_)e placed over Tract | for t_he benefit of {he. a_djacem 'andowner’ T E?g:{.ﬁs‘ﬁi ‘“t‘%ﬁﬂf: ' B el e R meet those requirements. This specific approvai is valid for a period of
10. The wetland line shown on these plans is not located within the development R R RS . e — one year from the date below,
and is shown for informational purposes only. | ; Entrance Sign | ?}{jcl‘f j Entrance Sign &
11. West Property Line (adjacent to SR 415): Minimum 40' planted buffer in a . @ Approved
separate tract. Plantings will be consistent with FPL planting standards ar}d there SIQI"I Wall Elevation and Detail Slgn Wall Plan
shall be at least 6 sub-canopy trees and 10 shrubs every 100". The retention pond Not to Scale Not to Scale Seminole County Development Review Department
is aliowed to encroach a maximum of 20' into the buffer.
12. North Property Line (adjacent to floodplain/ wetiand): 25' building setback from et

post development floodplain/ wetland and a planted environmental drainage
swale within a 15' easement.
13. East Property Line (adjacent to floodpiain/ wetland): 25 building setback from

post development floodplain/ wetland and a planted environmental drainage
swale within a 15' easement. S H E ET l N D EX

14. South Property Line; Minimum 10' Landscape Buffer as shown on FMP.

15. The Proposed force main shall be extended south along the East side of SR |
415 to tie into the existing 6" force main located at the Entrance of the Sterling _ SH EET D ESC R ’ PT| ON
Meadows Subdivision. The proposed tie in location is at the intersection of SR ‘ EX-1 Existi C " _
415 and Klondike Place (see sheet UT-1) Owner Owner Developer Planner / Landscape Architect  Engineer Surveyor - xisting Conditions (prepared by Asm suveyors )
Final Master Plan Palm Ranch Inc Rolf Bergmann Orlando RE Partners, LLC  Daly Design Group, Inc Madden Engineering ASM Surveyors MP-1 Master Development Plan
daly design group inc. 2521 County Road 415A 2521 County Road 415A 420 Anson Lane 604 Courtland Street 431 E. Horatio Ave., Suite 260 1030 N Qrlando Ave. UT-1 Utility Plan
Lo Pl y Ao Proioct M Sanford FL 32771 Sanford FL 32771 Suite 102 Suite 202 Maitland, Fl. 32751 Suite B LS4 Concentual Landscane Plan
Land Plannng * Landsoape Architeoture & Project Management Orlando FL. 32814 Orlando FL. 32707 Ph. 407-629-8330 Winter Park, FL 32789 P P
Phoe 407 7407373 » Fax 407,740 7661 » v defycesign.com Contact: Mr. Brad Cowherd ~ Ph. 407-740-7373 Contact: Mr David Glunt Ph. (407) 426-7979 CF-1 Cut and Fill Plan
Job No: 2604 e Scale As noted ¢ Date: May 2007 Gontact: Mr. Tom Daly Contact: Mr. Brett Moscovitz AR“1 Aerial Photo

P\2006 Projectsi2604 Riverview Townhomes\2604 Riverview Townhomes\2604 ACAINZ2604 ACAD DDG\2604 PLANNING\2604 FMP\2604 FMP 50-S-6.dwg, 2/18/2008 9:31:47 AM, bmaki




daly design group inc.

Land Planning, Landscape Architecture, Project Management, Development Consulting
604 Courtland St., Suite 202, Orlando, FL 32804 (407) 740-7373 www.dalydesign.com

BY

Rev. based on County Comments dated 01.31.08 |JAP

Rev. based on County Comments dated 07.06.07 |JAP

DESCRIPTION

01.14.08

DATE

2 | 02.04.08

1

REV.

i 6' PVC Tract Tabl
Site Data Proposed Setbacks Fence Tract Table
Parcel ID Front 20 Tract Acreage  Ownership Use
34-19-31-300-006A-0000 Rear 20 A 0.58 HOA o SCOHSEVI‘?_NOZ
34-19-31-300-006B-0000 Side 5 \ . " o pen Space / Landscape
34-19-31-300-006D-0000 Side Street 20 Wetland 4' Pedestrian 4 B 1507 HOA Land’:i;epﬂeﬂgzﬁer/
34-19-31-300-006E-0000 Line Gate c 0574 HOA Onenspace
Tolariandarea i 25' Building setback from post develop- (o <] Landscape Buffer /
Roadway (measured) 152 ac ment floodplain/ wetland and a planted (s i 2 gggg City on%gnford ‘Eﬂ?&?ﬁf
?ia?ﬁ\:l:pable Acres 72? ac environmental drainage swale within a /// | F 0.088 HOA Recreation / Openspace
Proposed Density 3.93 du/net 15' easement | G 0.048 HOA Landosp:;:::izerl
Existing FLU PD ' |
Esting Zoning i~ 15' Planted 25 Setback from ! ! oo roa necoee
Reduired Openspace 250a Environmental 100 yr Flood Line } g
rovide penspace a4 ac . E
Max Building Height 35' 100 yr Flood Line Swale Easenfent | gpt:‘_e;%omn Space 2.50 AC
i 1 3 31 SF g
:Ay‘:'ijt ‘;‘I;‘ZE % xetg% o S Provided Open Space 2.64 AC
Min living area 1,100 sf I ‘\
Setbacks on Lots | [~ 4' Mulch Path to Connect
::; ;g > \ to Existing Boardwalk
S 1 ) W SR 10' Landscape Buffer
100 Year Flood 25 F LU - S E \ Tract G
Utility Usage 048 AC
Water Usage (350 GPD) 10,850 GPD ; .
Sanitary Sewer Usage (300 GPD) 9,300 GPD ZO N I N G - A—1 s < 5 Sld walk
Projected Trips (10/day) 310 ADT. SPEENNN . ewa
Utility Provider City of Sanford Building e N\
Required Buffers h / ( N\
North Boundary o Setback Lines / |
East Boundary o _ S
|| FLU - SE
West Boundary 40 I
Permitted Uses ‘ 10425 SF ZO N I N G - A_ 1
Detached single-family dwelling units | | A
Townhomes . _——1|r —— |
Home occupations 100yr Flood Line I C———am——— —/ ( 11 11 | T ‘H
Home offices } T -7 | I Il I, rac
9 ! ! | i AU .047 AC
. [y Ig | g | | i
I F 6005SSF | @ } 1 &l E])DOBSF fpoess | | — Tract Line
I P ) - 7,880 SF | 4
| iz | | } } } | ‘r
Existing Utility 20' Drainage } ‘h ******* ) | L I P e 14' Landscape Buffer
! s . I T . .
Easement 4' Mulch Path Easement ~' [ | A / 5 | . Lift Station
! I r ' R F =
Wetland ‘ Sl V 12535 5F [ \ = Tract £ . — Existing Single Family
Line ~ . ’ } ——————— } } ’ } 6(%055F } E 1 — B Residence to Remain
Tl Conservation e } b —— b - - m : I Pauvillion
~— Area | F——————— = PR 1 R ——— o .088 AC 15 A .
S BT N A |
Ve a | 6,000 SF [T 6,000 SF | (&) BT ———— T
\ = b —— Lo " 10" Landscape Buffer
| X | .l r— - il F
Tract B
1.507 AC L 7777777 } } ! I ,)"
| T | 6,000 SF | S Ty S T v U | N |
I e —— :’ Tract |
| i gy \ / 054
-l S| N »
T | [ “| ot
Tract Line | | 6,000 SF T l‘ Existing Progress
i [ | U Energy Easement
é i TractD '\ “ 5' Sidewalk } /— Existing Driveway to Remain
ract
N T T2, \ »} " I \l Access to Lot 31
Proposed-Utility . -
/ ~ Typical Lot 6" Decorative-Black
50'x 120" Aluminum Fence with Finials
Z > 2 CANIN N XN~ NS . e —— — — . —
Existing Tum Lanes and / - 4 Pedestrian Gate X\ Existing EOP
Striping;-All turn Lanes and SI'1 rance
Striping will be modified ign 4' Mulch Path 20" Utility Easement Existing S.R. 415

S.R. 415

Proposed Right Turn Lane, Final
design shall be provided with
Final Engineering and shall be
consistent with FDOT standards
and requirements

as per FDOT permitting

Proposed Left-Turn Lane; Final
design shall be provided with
Final Engineering and shall be
consistent with FDOT standards
and requirements

Proposed
Retention Pond
for S.R 415

Note:

If any additional Right of Way is
needed by FDOT for the SR 415
widening project it shall be provided
by the developer at final plat

Minimum-40' planted buffer

in a separate tract. Plantings
will be consistent with FPL
planting standards and there
shall be at least 6 sub-canopy
trees and 10 shrubs every 100'.
The retention pond is allowed
to encroach a maximum of 20
into the buffer.

Existing Turn Lanes and
Striping; All turn Lanes and
Striping will be modified
as per FDOT permitting

Proposed Celery Ave
Realignment

Traffic Light to be
installed with S.R 415
4 lane improvements

FLU - SE
ZONING - A-1

O

NORTH

50' o 50" 100"

Existing Roadway
Striping

Proposed S.R. 415
Realignment

-31-300 -0006A -0000
-31-300 -00068B -0000
-31-300 -0006D -0000
-31-300 -0006E -0000

Property Appraiser ID Number

Seminole County
Approved for Construction

This approval is subject to specific conformance to the Seminole County
Land Development Code and any special requirements of The Board of
County C It shall be the ity of the to
correct any defects in the plans or the facility as constructed which results
in a failure to meet i code requil . inistrati
acceptance of the developer's plans does not constitute a waiver of any
code requirements nor does it relieve the developer of responsibility to
meet those requirements. This specific approval is valid for a period of
one year from the date below.

Master Development Plan

Final Master Plan
River's Edge Preserve

Seminole County, Florida

Approved

Seminole County Development Review Department

Date

Date:

N\
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™
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2
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ewer Line ¥ Proposed Water Valve O ég
;gg Proposed Fire Hydrant C 53
——on—  Proposed Overhead Utilities o8
Q> Proposed Utiity Pole % e
6497 5% Existing Overhead Utiities Oz
Existing Water Main — %’ §
Existing Power Pole O § (O\‘
Existing Storm Inlet C %8
6773 F 7199 8% 71635 Existing Storm Manhole UQ)) § é
| L Existing Fire Hydrant § =
20E[a)rsé:'r1nae?ni Existing Water Valve _CIO.) 505
£
Proposed @ Soil Type Notation > g é
A 10,425 SF g B < 3
Storm Water Line Soil Boundary Line 6 % 3
c
Proposed O 38
Outfall ~ B Proposed Fire Hydrant AR
' r Proposed Fire 17 : —
! oidse Proposed Hydrant 'y s 6250 F Proposed Water Line e
Water Line [ | Open Space Tract 2|e
505
Existing Utility @ ag«iF — Access — HE
Easement 4 ' Drive H
6738 SF 27 | Proposed Lift Station gzl 3
777777777777 12,335 SF e ; E|lEl &
q j= -5 & Access Drive 515 %
7777777777777 "\‘ 6,000 SF 8 I E—— g g g
)\ 2 :& 9,582 SF t.—; (g)
6,641 SF ® / % L g §
g 28 24 3 Pavillion NE 28
o 6,000 SF 6,000 SF [&] T \ . 3|z
u | Soil Boundary Tl
: R : I oo
6,036 SF o .20 | SIS
29 23 7,425 SF | = S
6,000 SF 6,000 SF ‘ il =
— af-| @
® - Proposed =
6,995 SF 21 @ Storm Water Line
2|
\ oo00sF 6578 SF sassse || 15'Access Easement
X 1] Over Tract |
- T D . gl
Proposed NHo . L oHu Ty — Existing
0gU — OHU OHU OHU OHU OHU —— DHU OHU OHU -
S ?7 ! ; I , Utility Easement (]
ead Utilities % | Proposed Fire Hydrant | y S
il / AN i L
Proposed-Utility T u - )
_—/ ~ A 5 % N o
Existing Overhead Utilities cla e %
 ~— i
Existing Turn Lanes and L - 2 CEAN AN AN AN AN A =~ > > =X ~ Exi ‘ Fi ‘H d = g ‘O_J o =
s -
Striping; All turn Lanes and Proposed Proposed Entrance Pavement xisting Fire Hydrant N % g §
triping will be-modifi Proposed Left Turn Lane . ; "Tie Into P e = o
Strip gFD O.tlfe odified 2 Existing Reclaim 10" Tie Info Proposed twin fane S R. 415 20' Utility Easement == O
as per permitting Water Line Water Line and Existing Edge of Pavement ML Property Appraiser ID Number 34 19 -31-300 -0006A -0000 Sl L 2
o - . 34.-19 -31-300 -0006B -0000 £
" . c v
\ o Tie into Existing 6 Proposed Extend proposed Force Main south 34-19-31-300-00060 -0000 T ]
Existing Celery Ave Reclaim Water Line Fire Hydrant along SR 415 to tie into the Existing  seminole County (0]
Proposed Water Line'to Tie 6" Force Main located at the inter- Approved for Construction =
| pE s 10" W. Li section of SR 415 and Klondike This approval is subject to specific conformance to the Seminole County n:
nto X|st|ng 0 ater Line Place Land Development Code and any special requirements of The Board of
" County Commissioners. It shall be the responsibility of the developer to
correct any defects in the plans or the facility as constructed which results
- in a failure to meet applicable code requi . Administrati
EX|Stmg Turn Lanes and acceptance of the developer's plans does not constitute a waiver of any
Proposed Striping; All turn Lanes and code requirements nor does it relieve the developer of responsibility to
. P N P meet those requirements. This specific approval is valid for a period of
Retention Pond SmpmgF\glg_?e modified one year from the date below.
as per ermittin
for S.R 415 P P g Approved
Soil Index Seminole County Development Review Department
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RIVER'S EDGE PRESERVE PUD
FINAL MASTER PLAN
DEVELOPER’'S COMMITMENT AGREEMENT
COMMITMENTS, CLASSIFICATION AND DISTRICT DESCRIPTION

On February 26, 2008 the Board of County Commissioners of Seminole
County, Florida issued this Developer's Commitment Agreement relating to and
touching and concerning the following described property:

1. LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

See Exhibit “A”

2. PROPERTY OWNER

Palm Ranch, Inc.
Rolf Bergmann
2521 CR 415A
Sanford, FI 32771

3. STATEMENT OF BASIC FACTS

A. Total Area: 9.99 Acres

B. Zoning: Planned Unit Development

C. Net Density 3.9 units/acre

D. The development approval sought is consistent with the Seminole
County Comprehensive Plan and will be developed consistent with and
in compliance with all other applicable regulations and ordinances.

E. The owner (s) of the property has expressly agreed to be bound by

and subject to the development conditions and commitments stated
below and has covenanted and agreed to have such conditions and
commitments run with, follow, and perpetually burden the afore
described property.

4. OPEN SPACE AND RECREATION AREAS

Required Open Space:
25% = 9.99 acres x 0.25 = 2.50 acres
Open Space Provided: 2.64 Acres

5. BUILDING SETBACKS

Building setbacks shall be as follows:
Residential Building Units, Single-Family

Rivers Edge Preserve PUD
Developer’s Commitment Agreement
2/18/2008



Front; 20’ from R/W, 20’ from nearest edge of sidewalk.
Side; 5’

Street side; 20’

Rear; 20’

100 yr flood elevation; 25’

Accessory buildings less than 200 s.f.:

Side; 5’
Street side; 20’
Rear; 5’
Pools and Screen Enclosures

Screen Enclosure Pool
Side 5 7
Side street 20’ 22’
Rear 5 7

6. PERMITTED USES

Detached Single-Family Dwelling Units
Townhomes

Home Occupations

Home Offices

Customary Accessory Structures

7. LANDSCAPE & BUFFER CRITERIA

a. The following setback and buffer standards shall apply to the external
property boundary of the entire PUD for single-family development:

1. West Property Line (adjacent to SR 415): Minimum 40’
planted buffer in a separate tract. Plantings will be
consistent with FPL planting standards and there shall be
at least 6 sub-canopy trees and 10 shrubs every 100'.
The retention pond is allowed to encroach a maximum of
20’ into the buffer.

2. North Property Line (adjacent to floodplain / wetland): 25’
building setback from post development
floodplain/wetland and a planted environmental drainage
swale within a 15’ easement.

3. East Property Line (adjacent to floodplain / wetland): 25’
building setback from post development
floodplain/wetland and a planted environmental drainage
swale within a 15’ easement.

Rivers Edge Preserve PUD
Developer’s Commitment Agreement
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4. South Property Line: 10’ buffer. Lot 31, one cul-de-sac
and associated sidewalk may encroach 100% into the
required buffer.

8. DEVELOPMENT COMMITMENTS

oo

= @™o

Maximum building height shall be two-stories, not to exceed 35 feet.
Single-family lots shall be no less than 50 feet in width and 6,000 square feet
in size. Corner lots shall be at least 7,800 square feet in size.

Minimum house size shall be 1,100 s.f. of living area

Townhome lots shall be no less than 25’ feet in width and 2,250 square
feet in size.

Minimum townhome size shall be 900 s.f of living area

Shall provide 25% usable common open space.

Where counted toward required open space, all retention ponds shall be
configured as site amenities per Section 30.1344.

Subdivision plats establishing residential lots within the limits of the
subject property shall include a note (font size twelve point or larger)
stating the following:

This property is located in proximity to an airport noise zone.
The properties delineated on this plat are subject to aircraft
noise that may be objectionable.

The sale of each residential lot shall include a deed containing the
following language in bold type face:

NOTICE OF AIRPORT NOISE

This property is located in proximity to an airport noise zone.
Residents will be subject to aircraft noise that may be
objectionable.

In addition, the developer voluntarily agrees that an aviation easement, in
a form acceptable to the Sanford Airport Authority, shall be recorded
before issuance of a County building permit for any residential
development. The aviation easement shall apply to all property upon
which any residential use is to be constructed.

Central potable water and sewer service shall be required for all
development within the project.

No outdoor storage of boats or Recreational Vehicles is permitted.

Garages shall not be converted into living space.

All landscape buffers and common areas shall be maintained by a
homeowner’s association.

In the event that the project consists of townhomes and single-family
dwellings the buffer and setbacks established for “townhomes” shall apply.

Rivers Edge Preserve PUD
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10.

11.

The Final Master Plan, attached as Exhibit “B” is valid only for single-family
development. If the developer desires to include any townhomes a new Final
Master Plan must be completed. The buffer standards for townhomes, as
outlined in the Revised and Restated Development Order Condition “n”
dated February 12, 2008, shall apply to a townhome development.
Development shall comply with Exhibit “B”, the Final Master Plan.

WATER, SEWER AND STORMWATER

WATER: Water services shall be provided by the city of Sanford.

SANITARY SEWER: Sanitary sewer shall be provided by the city of Sanford.
STORMWATER: Stormwater drainage and stormwater management shall be
according to Seminole County’s county regulations.

FIRE PROTECTION: Fire protection shall be provided by Seminole County.
Fire flow will be a minimum of 1,250 gpm with 20 p.s.i. Fire hydrant shall be
located according to Seminole county regulations.

PHASING

The development will be constructed in one phase.

STANDARD COMMITMENTS

A.

Unless specifically addressed otherwise herein, all development shall
fully comply with all of the codes and ordinances, including impact fee
ordinances, in effect in Seminole County at the time of permit
issuance.

The conditions upon this development approval and commitments
made as to this development approval have been accepted by and
agreed to by the Owners of the property.

The developer's commitment agreement touches and concerns the
afore described property, and the conditions, commitments, and
provisions of the developer's commitment agreement shall perpetually
burden, run with, and follow the said property and be a servitude upon
and binding upon said property unless released in whole or by part by
action of Seminole County by virtue of a document of equal dignity
herewith. The Owners of said property have expressly covenanted and
agreed to this provision and all other terms and provisions of the
developer's commitment agreement.

The terms and provisions of the developer's commitment agreement
are not severable, and in the event any portion of this developer’'s

Rivers Edge Preserve PUD
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commitment agreement shall be found to be invalid or illegal, then the
entire developer’'s commitment agreement shall be null and void.

12. INTERPRETATION; RELATIONSHIP TO FINAL MASTER PLAN AND
DEVELOPMENT ORDER

This Developer's Commitment Agreement is intended to summarize material
provisions of the Final Master Plan of the Property approved concurrently herewith
by the Board of County Commissioners of Seminole County. In the event of an
inconsistency between this Developer's Commitment Agreement and the Final
Master Plan, the terms and conditions of the Developer's Commitment Agreement
shall control. Furthermore, in the event of a conflict between the terms of the
Developers Commitment Agreement and Development Order Number O07-
21700012, the terms of the Development Order shall control.

DONE AND ORDERED ON
THE DATE FIRST WRITTEN ABOVE

By:

Brenda Carey, Chairman

Rivers Edge Preserve PUD
Developer’s Commitment Agreement
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OWNER'S CONSENT AND COVENANT

COMES NOW, the owner, Palm Ranch, Inc. Rolf Bergmann, President, on
behalf of itself and its heirs, successors, assigns or transferees of any nature
whatsoever and consents to, agrees with and covenants to perform and fully abide
by the provisions, terms, conditions and commitments set forth in this Developer’s

Commitment Agreement.

Witness Rolf Bergmann
President, Palm Ranch, Inc

Witness

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in

the State and County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, personally appeared
ROLF BERGMANN, who is personally known to me or who has produced
as identification and who did take an

oath.
WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid
this
day of , 2008.
Notary Public, in and for the County and
State
Aforementioned
My Commission Expires:
Rivers Edge Preserve PUD
Developer’s Commitment Agreement
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EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

A PORTION OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST,
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA. BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 1/2
OF SAID SECTION 34-19-31 AND THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE STATE ROAD
415; THENCE ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE NORTH 00°35'26"
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 460.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE
CONTINUE ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING FOUR
COURSES AND DISTANCES: NORTH 00°35'26" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 636.08
FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CIRCULAR CURVE CONCAVE
EASTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,859.86 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
07°10'37" AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 232.82 FEET WHICH BEARS NORTH
02°59'53" EAST; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE A
DISTANCE OF 232.97 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 83°24'49" EAST, A DISTANCE OF
25.00 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE
CONCAVE EASTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,834.86 FEET, A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 07°11'24" AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 230.10 FEET WHICH BEARS
NORTH 10°10'53" EAST; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID
CURVE A DISTANCE OF 230.25 FEET, THENCE DEPARTING SAID EASTERLY
RIGHT OF WAY LINE NORTH 89°24'34" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 157.07 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00°35'26" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 264.00 FEET TO A POINT ON
THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLANE LINE (ELEVATION=9.7"); THENCE ALONG SAID
100 YEAR FLOOD PLANE LINE THE FOLLOWING TWELVE COURSES AND
DISTANCES: SOUTH 47°33'25" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 146.26 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 39°16'15" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 51.60 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
26°11'42" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 32.29 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 54°45'21" EAST,
A DISTANCE OF 36.69 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 24°30'39" EAST, A DISTANCE OF
61.76 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 40°48'25" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 17.13 FEET,
THENCE SOUTH 18°54'54" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 60.11 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 02°32'45" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 173.12 FEET, THENCE SOUTH
19°47'08" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 105.76 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 09°53'19"
EAST, A DISTANCE OF 132.13 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 43°55'45" EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 122.29 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 54°05'27" EAST, A DISTANCE OF
29.99 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID 100 YEAR FLOOD PLANE LINE SOUTH
89°24'34" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 647.39 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 9.99 ACRES (435,029 SQUARE FEET), MORE OR LESS.
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EXHIBIT B
FINAL MASTER PLAN
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daly design group inc.

Land Planning, Landscape Architecture, Project Management, Development Consulting
604 Courtland St., Suite 202, Orlando, FL 32804 (407) 740-7373 www.dalydesign.com
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Rev. based on County Comments dated 01.31.08 |JAP

Rev. based on County Comments dated 07.06.07 |JAP
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Seminole County
Approved for Construction

This approval is subject to specific conformance to the Seminole County
Land Development Code and any special requirements of The Board of
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correct any defects in the plans or the facility as constructed which results
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acceptance of the developer's plans does not constitute a waiver of any
code requirements nor does it relieve the developer of responsibility to
meet those requirements. This specific approval is valid for a period of
one year from the date below.

Master Development Plan

Final Master Plan
River's Edge Preserve

Seminole County, Florida

Approved

Seminole County Development Review Department
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FiLE NO.: 22007-77 DEVELOPMENT ORDER # 07 21700012

REVISED AND RESTATED DEVELOPMENT
ORDER

The Rivercrest PUD Development Order dated March 27, 2007 is hereby further
revised on February 12, 2008 to read as follows:

Legal description attached as Exhibit “A”

(The aforedescribed legal description has been provided to Seminole County by the
9owner of the aforedescribed property.)

FINDINGS OF FACT

Property Owner: Palm Ranch, Inc./Rolf Bergmann
2521 CR 415A
Sanford, FL 32771

Project Name: River's Edge Preserve PUD Major Amendment (f/k/a Rivercrest PUD)
Requested Development Approval.

Major Amendment to the Rivercrest PUD and rezone from PUD (Planned Unit
Development) to PUD (Planned Unit Development)

The Development Approval sought is consistent with the Seminole County
Comprehensive Plan and will be developed consistent with and in compliance to
applicable land development regulations and all other applicable regulations and
ordinances.

The owner of the property has expressly agreed to be bound by and subject to
the development conditions and commitments stated below and has covenanted and
agreed to have such conditions and commitments run with, follow and perpetually
burden the aforedescribed property.

Prepared by:

Austin Watkins, Senior Planner
1101 East First Street
Sanford, Florida 32771



DEVELOPMENT ORDER # 07-21700012

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED AND AGREED THAT:

(1) The aforementioned application for development approval is GRANTED.

(2) All development shall fully comply with all of the codes and ordinances in

effect in Seminole County at the time of issuance of permits including all impact fee

ordinances.

(3) The conditions upon this development approval and the commitments made

as to this development approval, all of which have been accepted by and agreed to by

the owner of the property are as follows (underlines are additions, strikethroughs are

deletions):

All development shall comply with the Preliminary Master Plan attached as
Exhibit B.

. The maximum density shall not exceed 3.9 dweliing units per net buildable

acre, up to a maximum of 33 dwelling units.

The maximum building height shall be two stories, not to exceed 35’

The minimum lot size for detached dwellings shall be 6,000 square feet.
The minimum lot size for townhomes shall be 2,250 square feet.

Permitted uses shall be townhomes, single-family detached dwellings,
customary accessory structures, home offices, home occupations and
customary recreational facilities for the use of the residents.

All landscape buffers and common areas shall be maintained by a
homeowners association.

The development shall provide a pedestrian circulation system giving
access to all portions of the development as well as connecting to existing
sidewalks outside the development.

A minimum of 25% useable open space shall be provided for the entire
PUD. The location of and the amenities associated with the open space
shall be provided at the time of Final Master Plan.

Garages shall not be converted to living space.

No outdoor storage of boats or RVs is allowed.

The internal lot setbacks (principal and accessory structures) shall be
determined at the time of Final Master Plan.

Subdivision plats establishing residential lots within the limits of the
subject property shall include a note (font size twelve point or larger)
stating the following:

This property is located in proximity to an airport noise zone.
The properties delineated on this plat are subject to aircraft
noise that may be objectionable.
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DEVELOPMENT ORDER # 07-21700012

m. The sale of each residential lot shall include a deed containing the
following language in bold type face:

NOTICE OF AIRPORT NOISE

This property is located in proximity to an airport noise zone.
Residents will be subject to aircraft noise that may be
objectionable.

In addition, the developer shall execute an avigation easement, in a form
provided by the County Attorney’s Office, which shall be recorded prior to
platting. The avigation easement shall apply to all property upon which
any residential use is to be constructed.

n. The following setback and buffer standards shall apply to the external
property boundary of the entire PUD for a townhome development:

. West Property Line (adjacent to SR 415): Minimum 40’ nratural planted buffer in a

separate tract. Plantings will be consistent with FPL planting standards and there
shall be at least 6 sub-canopy trees and 10 shrubs every 100’. The retention pond is
allowed to encroach a maximum of 20’ into the buffer.

North Property Line (adjacent to floodplain/wetland): 25’ building setback from post
development floodplain/wetlands and a 15’ natural buffer in a separate tract.

East property line (adjacent to floodplain/wetland): 25’ building setback from post
development floodplain/wetlands and a 15’ natural buffer in a separate tract.

South Property Line: 50’ building setback and a 25’ buffer in compliance with Section
30.1232 of the Seminole County Land Development Code Active/Passive buffer
setback design standards.

0. The following setback and buffer standards shall apply to the external
property boundary of the entire PUD for a single-family development:

. West Property Line (adjacent to SR 415): Minimum 40’ nratural planted buffer in a

separate tract. Plantings will be consistent with FPL planting standards and there
shall be at least 6 sub-canopy trees and 10 shrubs every 100’. The retention pond is
allowed to encroach a maximum of 20’ into the buffer.

North Property Line (adjacent to floodplain / wetland): 25’ building setback from post

development floodplain/wetland and a planted environmental drainage swale within
a 15’ easement.

East Property Line (adjacent to floodplain / wetland): 25’ building setback from post
development floodplain/wetland and a planted environmental drainage swale within
a 15’ easement.

South Property Line: 10’ buffer. Lot 31, one cul-de-sac and associated sidewalk may
encroach 100% into the required buffer.

3




DEVELOPMENT ORDER # 07-21700012

p. In the event that the project consists of townhomes and single-family
dwellings the buffers and setbacks established in_Condition “n" of this
Development Order shall apply.

(4)  This Development Order touches and concerns the aforedescribed
property and the conditions, commitments and provisions of this Development Order
shall perpetually burden, run with and follow the said property and be a servitude upon
and binding upon said property unless released in whole or part by action of Seminole
County by virtue of a document of equal dignity herewith. The owner of the said
property has expressly covenanted and agreed to this provision and all other terms and

provisions of this Development Order.

(5) The terms and provisions of this Order are not severable and in the event any
portion of this Order shall be found to be invalid or illegal then the entire order shall be

null and void.

Done and Ordered on the date first written above.

By:
Brenda Carey
Chairman, Board of County Commissioners




DEVELOPMENT ORDER # 07-21700012

OWNER’S CONSENT AND COVENANT

COMES NOW, the owners, Palm Ranch, Inc. and Rolf Bergmann, on behalf of
themselves and their heirs, successors, assigns or transferees of any nature

whatsoever and consents to, agrees with and covenants to perform and fully abide by

the p wsmns terms, conditions and commitment orth in thls evelopment Order.
i?ma_\
Wntness Rolf Bergnﬁann as gistered agent for
Palm Ranch, Inc. a Rolf Bergmann,
Individually as owner
nness

s OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the

State and County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, personally appeared Rolf
Bergman who is personally known to me or who has produced
FLO DL as identification and who did take an oath.

F WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this

day of E’{[)[“j@g% | ﬁzﬁ |
ﬂfh@ ,@(ﬁum

LORI D. TUCKER
MY COMMISSION & DD 408941
EXPIRES: April 2, 2009

Bended Thru Ne tavy Pub‘rc Undenwners

Notary Public, in and for the County and State
Aforementioned

My Commission Expires:

s



DEVELOPMENT ORDER # 07-21700012

EXHIBIT “A”
DESCRIPTION
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PORTION OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, SEMINOLE
COUNTY, FLORIDA. BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF
SAID SECTION 34-19-31 AND THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE STATE ROAD 415;
THENCE ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE NORTH 00°35'26" WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 460.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE
ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING FOUR COURSES AND
DISTANCES: NORTH 00°35'26" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 636.08 FEET TO A POINT
OF CURVATURE OF A CIRCULAR CURVE CONCAVE EASTERLY HAVING A
RADIUS OF 1,859.86 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07°10'37" AND A CHORD
DISTANCE OF 232.82 FEET WHICH BEARS NORTH 02°59'63" EAST; THENCE
NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE A DISTANCE OF 232.97 FEET,
THENCE SOUTH 83°24'49" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO A POINT OF
CURVATURE OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE EASTERLY HAVING A
RADIUS OF 1,834.86 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07°11'24" AND A CHORD
DISTANCE OF 230.10 FEET WHICH BEARS NORTH 10°10'63" EAST; THENCE
NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE A DISTANCE OF 230.25 FEET;
THENCE DEPARTING SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE NORTH 89°24'34"
EAST, A DISTANCE OF 157.07 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 00°35'26" EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 264.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLANE LINE
(ELEVATION=9.7"); THENCE ALONG SAID 100 YEAR FLOOD PLANE LINE THE
FOLLOWING TWELVE COURSES AND DISTANCES: SOUTH 47°33'25" EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 146.26 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 39°16'15" EAST, A DISTANCE OF
51.60 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 26°11'42" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 32.29 FEET,
THENCE SOUTH 54°4521" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 36.69 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
24°30'39" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 61.76 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 40°48'25" EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 17.13 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 18°54' 54" EAST, A DISTANCE OF
60.11 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 02°32'45" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 173.12 FEET,
THENCE SOUTH 19°47'08" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 105.76 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
09°53'19" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 132.13 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 43°55'45" EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 122.29 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 54°05'27" EAST, A DISTANCE OF
29.99 FEET, THENCE DEPARTING SAID 100 YEAR FLOOD PLANE LINE SOUTH
89°24'34" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 647.39 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 9.99 ACRES (435,029 SQUARE FEET), MORE OR LESS.



DEVELOPMENT ORDER # 07-21700012

EXHIBIT “B”
Preliminary Master Plan
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SEMINOLE COUNTY
APPLICATION & AFFIDAVIT

Ownership Disclosure Form
Please provide the information as requested below in accordance with Ordinance No. 07- 27200012~

1. List all natura] persons who have an ownership interest in the property, which is the subject matter of this petition, by name and
address.

Name:_{Lol¥F PREREMaIL) Name:
Address: 25 Z-| me&_ Rea>  YHiga Address:
Phone#:_ “H072 326& « 2 65 Phone #:
Name: Name:
Address: Address:
Phone #: Phone #:

(Use additional sheets for more space.}

For each corporate owner, list the name, address, and title of each officer of the corporation, the name and address of each
director of the corporation, and the name and address of each shareholder who owns 2% or more of the stock of the corporation.
Shareholders need not be disclosed as to corporations whose shares of stock are traded publicly on any national or regional stock
exchange.

M/A

Name of Trust:

Trustees:

Address:

Name of Corporation: ’Z’LH '? AMeH , I I 2. Name of Oorporatibn:
Officers: /éo LF Hlﬁ 2EGrAanNY Officers:

Address: 2421 SR 415 5A y/& Ry, FL. 3271/ Address:

Directors: LOLF BERGHAN W Directors;

Address; 2021 SE415 S ﬂl‘//ﬂﬂﬂ’, 2. 3277/ Address:
Shareholders: té oF BERGHAVN Shareholders:
Address: 2024 SR ¢/{J”N/é L, '4' 32777 Address:

(Use additional sheets for more space.)

In the case of a trust, list the name and address of each trustee and the name and address of the beneficiaries of the trust.

Beneficiaries:
Address:

(Use additional sheets for more space.)

Application to the Seminole County Planning & Zoning Commission / Local Planning Agency-

Last Updated 10-9-07



SEMINOLE COUNTY
APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT

* For partnerships, including limited partnerships, list the name and address of each principal in the partnership, including general
or limited partners.

* Name of Partnership: ////4 Name of Partnership:
Principal: Principal:

Address; Address:
(Use additional sheets for more space.)

In the circumstances of a contract for purchase, list the name of each contract vendee, with their names and addresses, the same as
required for corporations, trust, or partnerships. In addition, the date of the contract for purchase shall be specified along with any
~contingency clause relating to the outcome of the consideration of this petition.

Contract Vendee: V Contract Vend_ee:
Name: ﬁ/ / a . Name:

" Address: . Address:
' (Use additional sheets for more space.)

‘As to any type of owner referred to above, a change of ownership occurring subsequent to this application, shall be disclosed in
writing to the Planning and Development Director prior to the date of the public hearing on the application.

.. 1 affirm that the above representations are true and are based upon my personal knowledge and belief after all reasonable inquiry.
T understand that any failure to make mandated disclosures is grounds for the subject rezone, future land use amendment, special
exception, or variance involved with this Application to become . I certify that | am legally authorized to execute this
" Application and Affidavit and to bind the Applicant to the disclogGres [erein.

__.->fc L7 ﬂ7 el L B—
Date Owéner, Agent, Applicwgna(ure

' TATE OF FLORIDA

&rkL S] A(@M{Dﬁk LB’H,% Qf/,(; ALEXANDER R. LESYIEWSKI
e - - . 30N MY COMMISSION #DDq30174
: S)gndture of Notary Public Print, Type or Stamp Name of Notary Public 7 .} EXPIRES: MAY 16, 2

c : : Bonded tirough 1st'State Ins

* Personally Known § / OR Produced Identification

;j;‘»:fype of Tdentification Prodﬁced

For Use by Planning & Development Staff

Date: : Application Number:

Last Updated 10-8-07

Application to the Semlinole County Planning & Zoning Commission / Local Planning Agency’ - )
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